#### RESOLUTION NO. 2024-096

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE \$39,900 FROM THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL ABCOTS GRANT PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the City of Corona Police Department desires to undertake a certain project designated as the "ABC-OTS Grant Program" ("Program") administered by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control (hereafter referred to as "ABC").

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Chief of Police or Police Captain of the Police Department of the City of Corona is authorized, on its behalf, to take the following actions: (a) submit a proposal to ABC for the Program; (b) execute the standard agreement #25-OTS108 attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference for \$39,900 in Program grant funding ("Agreement"); and (c) execute any extension or amendments to the Agreement and any subsequent agreement with the State necessary to implement the Agreement.

SECTION 2. It is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency. The State of California and ABC disclaim responsibility for any such liability.

**SECTION 3.** The grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

**SECTION 4.** This award is not subject to local hiring freezes.

**SECTION 5.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** this 6th day of November, 2024.

ATTEST:	Mayor of the City of Corona, California
City Clerk of the City of Corona, California	<u> </u>

### **CERTIFICATION**

	ty of Corona, California, do hereby certify	
that the foregoing Resolution was regularly passed and		
Corona, California, at a regular meeting thereof held	on the 6 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024 by the	
following vote:		
AYES:		
NOES:		
ABSENT:		
ABSTAINED:		
<b>IN WITNESS WHEREOF,</b> I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Corona, California, this 6 <sup>th</sup> day of November, 2024.		
$\overline{C}$	ity Clark of the City of Common California	
C.	ity Clerk of the City of Corona, California	
[SEAL]		

#### EXHIBIT "A"

## ABC STANDARD AGREEMENT (25-OTS108)

[SEE ATTACHED PAGE]

**SCO ID:** 2100-250TS108

STATE OF CALIFO	Ornia - Department of General Services				
STANDARD AGREEMENT STD 213 (Rev. 04/2020)		AGREEMENT NUMBER 25-OTS108	PURCHASING AUTHORITY NUMBER (If Applicable)  ABC-2100		
1. This Agreeme	nt is entered into between the Contracting Agenc	y and the Contractor named below:			
CONTRACTING AG	ENCY NAME				
Department of	Alcoholic Beverage Control				
CONTRACTOR NAM	ME				
City of Corona	through the Corona Police Department				
2. The term of thi	s Agreement is:				
START DATE	•				
October 1, 202	4				
THROUGH END DA	ATE				
August 31, 202	25				
	n amount of this Agreement is: rty nine thousand nine hundred dollars and i	no cents	_		
	ree to comply with the terms and conditions of th		eference made a part of the Agree	ment.	
Exhibits Title					
Exhibit A					
Exhibit B					
Exhibit C *					
				4	
Exhibit D	Special Terms and Conditions an asterisk (*), are hereby incorporated by reference of	and made part of this gareement as if atta	ched hereto		
These documents	can be viewed at https://www.dgs.ca.gov/OLS/Resou	rces	area riereto.		
IN WITNESS WHI	EREOF, THIS AGREEMENT HAS BEEN EXECUTED E				
		CONTRACTOR			
	ME (if other than an individual, state whether a corporat through the Corona Police Department	ion, partnership, etc.)			
CONTRACTOR BUS	SINESS ADDRESS	CITY	STAT	TE Z <b>I</b> P	
730 Public Safe	ety Way	Corona	CA	92878	
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING TITLE				<u>'</u>	
Robert Newma	nn	Chief o	f Police		
CONTRACTOR AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE			NED		
	C	FATE OF CALIFORNIA			
CONTRACTING AG		TATE OF CALIFORNIA			
	Alcoholic Beverage Control				
CONTRACTING AG		CITY	STAT	TE Z <b>I</b> P	
3927 Lennane		Sacram		95834	
		TITLE			
PRINTED NAME OF PERSON SIGNING Pattye Baker			Chief, Business Management Branch		
CONTRACTING AGENCY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE		DATE SIG	NED		
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES APPROVAL		EXEMPTI	EXEMPTION (If Applicable)		